

Sl.9&10

***Clubbed with
MC(WP(C))No.540 of 2025***

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.574 of 2025

Phuritshaban Tombimacha Devi & 7 Ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

(ORDER)

(K. Somashekar, CJ)

05.08.2025.

Heard Mr. H.S Paonam, learned senior counsel for the petitioners in WP(C)No.574 of 2025 and this writ petition has been initiated against the State of Manipur & 4 Others.

However, in these matters, Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei learned Deputy GA be directed to accept process on behalf of respondent Nos. 1,2,3 & 5 and so also Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel be directed to accept process on behalf of respondent No.4.

However, the aforesaid writ proceeding has been in connected with the proceeding in MC(WP(C))No.540 of 2025 but in this misc. case seeking for interim order. This proceeding has been initiated by the applicants against the respondents and in this matter also, the aforesaid Deputy GA be directed to accept process in respect of respondent Nos. 1,2,3 & 5 and so also Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel be directed to accept process in respect of respondent No.4.

However, keeping in view the issues in between the petitioners and the respondents as well as in a given peculiar facts and circumstances of the case, it is deemed appropriate to issue Rule Nisi. Accordingly, issued.

Consequently, list the matters on 02.09.2025.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel for the respondents be directed to file, if any, response to this proceeding.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom