

Sl. No. 38&39

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.574 of 2025

With

MC(WP(C))No.540 of 2025

Phuritshaban Tombimacha Devi.

Petitioners

Vs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

(ORDER)

(Order of the Court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)

18.09.2025.

Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for petitioners is before us in physical court.

Mr. Y. Robert Singh, learned Deputy Government Advocate for State(respondents) and Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for respondent No.4 are also before us.

A piece of subordinate legislation captioned 'Manipur Services(Revised Pay)[7th Amendment] Rules, 2024'. Impugned Rules have been assailing.

Learned senior counsel, Mr. HS Paonam submits that the impugned Rules are being assailed on the ground that it is ultra-vires part-III of the Constitution of India.

Learned State counsel requests for time to get instructions and revert to this court.

Request acceded to.

List on 09.10.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom